ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

October 12, 2022

Independent School District
orth W.S. Young Drive
illeen, Texas 76543

OR2022-31270
Dear Mr. Harper:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act™), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request
was assigned ID# 977381.

The Killeen Independent School District (the “district™) received a request for exhibits
attached to specified reports and investigations. You claim some of the submitted
information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.102, 552.117,
552.130, 552.135, 552.137, and 552.147 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of information.!
We have also received and considered comments from the requestor. See Gov’t Code
§ 552.304 (interested party may submit comments stating why information should or should
not be released).

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.” Id
§ 552.101. This exception encompasses information other statutes make confidential. You
claim section 552.101 in conjunction with section 418.182 of the Government Code, which
was added to chapter 418 of the Government Code as part of the Texas Homeland Security
Act (the “HSA”). Section 418.182 provides in part:

' We assume the “representative sample” of records submitted to this office is truly representative of the
requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open records
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the
extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office.
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district may not require an employee or former employee of the district to choose whether
to allow public access to the employee’s or former employee’s social security number.” Id.
§ 552.024(a-1). Thus, the district may only withhold under section 552.117 the home
address and telephone number, emergency contact information, and family member
information of a current or former employee or official of the district who requests this
information be kept confidential under section 552.024. We note, for purposes of section
552.117, “family member” means a spouse, minor child, or adult child who resides in the
person’s home. See id. § 552.117(c)) (providing “family member” has meaning assigned
by Fin. Code § 31.006(d). We also note section 552.117 is also applicable to personal
cellular telephone numbers, provided the cellular telephone service is not paid for by a
governmental body. See Open Records Decision No. 506 at 5-6 (1988) (section 552.117
not applicable to cellular telephone numbers paid for by governmental body and intended
for official use). Whether a particular item of information is protected by section
552.117(a)(1) must be determined at the time of the governmental body's receipt of the
request for the information. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). Thus,
information may be withheld under section 552.117(a)(1) only on behalf of a current or
former employee or official who made a request for confidentiality under section 552.024
prior to the date of the governmental body’s receipt of the request for the information.
Information may not be withheld under section 552.117(a)(1) on behalf of a current or
former employee or official who did not timely request under section 552.024 the
information be kept confidential. Therefore, to the extent the employees at issue timely
requested confidentiality under section 552.024 of the Government Code, the district must
withhold the information we have marked under section 552.117(a)(1) of the Government
Code; however, the marked cellular telephone number may be withheld only if a
governmental body does not pay for the cellular telephone service. Conversely, to the
extent the individuals at issue did not timely request confidentiality under section 552.024,
or the cellular telephone service is paid for by a governmental body, the district may not
withhold the marked information under section 552.117(a)(1). However, none of the
remaining information is subject to section 552.117 and it may not be withheld on that
basis.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses the doctrine of common-law
privacy, which protects information if it (1) contains highly intimate or embarrassing facts,
the publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) is
not of legitimate concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540
S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy,
both prongs of this test must be satisfied. /d at 681-82. Types of information considered
intimate and embarrassing by the Texas Supreme Court are delineated in Industrial
Foundation. Id. at 683.

In Morales v. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. App.—EIl Paso 1992, writ denied), the court
addressed the applicability of the common-law privacy doctrine to files of an investigation
of allegations of sexual harassment in an employment context. The investigation files in
Fllen contained individual witness statements, an affidavit by the individual accused of the
misconduct responding to the allegations, and conclusions of the board of inquiry that
conducted the investigation. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d at 525. The court ordered the release of
the affidavit of the person under investigation and the conclusions of the board of inquiry,
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or persons’ possible violation of criminal, civil, or regulatory law to the
school district or the proper regulatory enforcement authority.

(b) An informer’s name or information that would substantially reveal the
identity of an informer is excepted from [required public disclosure].

Id. § 552.135(a)-(b). Because the legislature limited the protection of section 552.135 to
the identity of a person who reports a possible violation of “law,” a school district that seeks
to withhold information under that exception must clearly identify to this office the
specific civil, criminal, or regulatory law that is alleged to have been violated.
See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A). However, although section 552.135 protects an informer’s
identity, it does not generally encompass protection for witness statements. Upon review,
we conclude the district has failed to demonstrate the remaining information at issue
identifies an informer for purposes of section 552.135. Therefore, the district may not
withhold any of the remaining information on that basis.

Section 552.137 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “an e-mail address of a
member of the public that is provided for the purpose of communicating electronically with
a governmental body,” unless the member of the public consents to its release or the e-mail
address is of a type specifically excluded by subsection (c). See id § 552.137(a)-(c). The
e-mail address at issue is not a type specifically excluded by section 552.137(c).
Accordingly, the district must withhold the e-mail address we have marked under section
552.137 of the Government Code, unless the owner of the e-mail address affirmatively
consents to its disclosure. However, none of the remaining information is subject to section
552.137 and it may not be withheld on that basis.

Section 552.147(a-1) of the Government Code provides, “[t]he social security number of
an employee of a school district in the custody of the district is confidential.” Id.
§ 552.147(a-1). Thus, section 552.147(a-1) makes the social security numbers of school
district employees confidential, without such employees being required to first make a
confidentiality election under section 552.024 of the Government Code. See id.
§ 552.024(a-1) (a school district may not require an employee or former employee of the
district to choose whether to allow public access to the employee’s or former employee’s
social security number). Reading sections 552.024(a-1) and 552.147(a-1) together, we
conclude that section 552.147(a-1) makes confidential the social security numbers of both
current and former school district employees. Accordingly, the district must withhold the
social security number we have marked under section 552.147(a-1) of the Government
Code.

In summary, the district must withhold the submitted surveillance camera recording
under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 418.182(a) of
the Government Code. The district must withhold the date of birth we have marked under
section 552.102(a) of the Government Code. To the extent the employees at issue timely
requested confidentiality under section 552.024 of the Government Code, the district must
withhold the information we have marked under section 552.117(a)(1) of the Government
Code; however, the marked cellular telephone number may be withheld only if a
governmental body does not pay for the cellular telephone service. The district must



